## CALIFORNIA STATE UNIVERSITY, FULLERTON

**Academic Senate** 

ASD 20-40

Date: April 9, 2020

## Resolution on Internships and Service Learning for Spring Semester 2020 and Summer Session 2020

**Whereas:** the novel Coronavirus outbreak has disrupted all aspects of faculty, student, and staff lives; and

Whereas: Governor Newsom issued a Stay at Home order on March 19, 2020; and

**Whereas:** UPS 411.600 – Policy on Service Learning and UPS 411.601 – Policy on Academic Internships require students to complete a certain number of hours to complete Service Learning (40 h/ unit) or Internships (not less than 40 h); and

**Whereas:** Students completing Service Learning or Internship courses may have only completed some of their hours prior to the Stay at Home order which likely closed the sites where they were doing Service Learning/Internship work; therefore be it

**Resolved:** That the Academic Senate encourages instructors, department chairs, and deans to collaborate and find alternative assignments and activities to fulfill the Service Learning and Internship hour requirements during the COVID-19 crisis; and be it further

**Resolved:** That the Academic Senate recognizes the Provost and the Division of Academic Affairs for their collaboration and assistance in crafting this resolution; and be it finally

**Resolved**: That copies of this resolution be sent to the CSUF President, Provost, Deans, Department Chairs, Director of CICE, and the ASI President.

Source: Executive Committee